## MAINE STATE LEGISLATURE

The following document is provided by the

LAW AND LEGISLATIVE DIGITAL LIBRARY

at the Maine State Law and Legislative Reference Library

http://legislature.maine.gov/lawlib



Reproduced from scanned originals with text recognition applied (searchable text may contain some errors and/or omissions)

### ACTS AND RESOLVES

OF THE

# SEVENTY-SECOND LEGISLATURE

OF THE

### STATE OF MAINE

1905.

Published by the Secretary of State, agreeably to Resolves of June 28, 1820, February 18, 1840, and March 16, 1842.

AUGUSTA KENNEBEC JOURNAL PRINT 1905

## RESOLVES

OF THE

# STATE OF MAINE.

1905.

#### Снар. 63

### Chapter 63.

Resolve in favor of repairing the bridge across the Saint Croix river near Squirrel Point in Baileyville.

Bridge near Squirrel Point, in favor of. Resolved, That the sum of five hundred dollars be and hereby is appropriated for the year nineteen hundred and five, in aid of repairing the bridge across the Saint Croix river at or near Squirrel Point in Baileyville and known as the Squirrel Point bridge, the same to be expended by an agent to be appointed by the governor and council, said amount not to exceed one-half the amount actually expended in the repair of said bridge to be paid upon the certificate of said agent, that said bridge has been thoroughly repaired.

Approved March 8, 1905.

### Chapter 64.

Resolve in favor of Castine Normal School.

Castine Normal School, in favor of. Resolved, That the sum of six thousand dollars be and is hereby appropriated for and in behalf of the Castine Normal School for the year nineteen hundred and five, and six thousand dollars for the year nineteen hundred and six, for the erection and equipment of a new building, said sums to be expended under the direction of the trustees.

Approved March 8, 1905,

### Chapter 65.

Resolve authorizing the land agent to sell certain public lots in Saint Francis Plantation in Aroostook County.

Public lots in St. Francis plantation, to authorize sale of. Resolved, That the land agent is hereby authorized to sell and convey to actual settlers thereon certain lands in Saint Francis plantation in Aroostook county, constituting part of the school lots of said plantation, if he deems advisable, for such price per acre and on such terms of payment as he may deem advantageous; provided, that in making sales of said lands the legal and equitable rights of persons claiming under said settlers shall be considered and preserved; and provided, also, that the proceeds of any sales shall be added to the school fund of said plantation.

Approved March 8, 1905.